

No. S247278
(Court of Appeal No. A152056)
(San Francisco County Superior Court No. 17007715)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re KENNETH HUMPHREY

On Habeas Corpus.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT KENNETH HUMPHREY**

MARY B. MCCORD (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar no. 427563
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
SETH WAYNE
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy and
Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-662-9042
Fax: 202-662-9248
mbm7@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. A Criminal Justice System Free From Wealth-Based Discrimination is Critical to the System's Legitimacy and Fairness....	3
A. Bail Reform Efforts Have Long Recognized that Wealth- Based Detention is Unjust	3
B. Unnecessary Pretrial Detention Has Severe Adverse Consequences that Implicate Public Safety Concerns.....	7
C. Perception of Fairness is the Foundation of an Effective Criminal Justice System	12
D. Equal Protection and Due Process Prohibit Wealth-Based Detention.....	13
E. The Procedures Used by the Trial Court in This Case Demonstrate the Problems with Money Bail.....	16
II. Where It is Used, Nonfinancial Pretrial Release Is Effective at Achieving Court Attendance and Preserving Public Safety.....	19
III. This Court Should Reject Arguments Made in Other Cases by the Bail Industry's Defenders	25
A. The Historical Use of Money Bail Does Not Make Discrimination Based Solely on Inability to Pay Constitutionally Permissible.....	27
B. A Bail System Premised on Individualized Assessments Is the Fairest and Most Effective Bail System.	31
C. The Bond Schedule's Facial Neutrality Does Not Save It From Constitutional Invalidation	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	13, 14, 27, 36
<i>Buffin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> No. 15-cv-04959 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2017), ECF No. 119	26
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> No. 17-6197, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131271 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2018).....	2
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	13, 14, 35
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4, 27, 28, 33
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	9, 32
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	1
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	14, 17, 30
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	3, 14, 28
<i>Tate v. Short</i> 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	36
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34

Williams v. Illinois
399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... passim

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... 1

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S.A.
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 1

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3142..... 5, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3148..... 6

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/110-2 7

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.2 7

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.3 7

Ark. R. Crim. P. 9.1 7

Ark. R. Crim. P. 9.2..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-63d 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 54-63b 7

D.C. Code § 23-1321 7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.066..... 7

Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 276, § 58..... 7

Md. Rule 4-216.1 7

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 1002..... 7

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 1026..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws. § 780.62 7

Minn. R. Crim. Proc. § 6.02 7

Minn. Stat. § 609.49	7
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 33.01	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-108.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-534.....	7
N.D. R. Crim. P. 46	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597:2.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-15	7
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-901.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.245	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.260	7
Pub. L. No. 89-465	5
Pub. L. No. 98-473	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-1.3	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-15-10	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-43-3.....	7
Senate Bill No. 10.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-11-116.....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 13, § 7554	7
Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 3.2	7
Wis. Stat. § 969.01.....	7
Wy. R. Crim. P. 46.1	7

Other Authorities

Alexei Koseff, *Jerry Brown Signs Bill Eliminating Money Bail in California*, Sacramento Bee, Aug. 28, 2018, <https://www.sacbee.com/news/politics-government/capitol-alert/article217461380.html>..... 8

Arpit Gupta et al., *The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization*, 45 J. Legal Stud. 471 (2016) 22, 33

Brief for Am. Bail Coal. et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants, *ODonnell v. Harris County*, 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-20333)..... passim

Brief for Am. Bail Coal. et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Defendant-Appellant, *Walker v. City of Calhoun*, 901 F.3d 1245 No. 17-13139 (11th Cir. 2018) passim

Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, Laura & John Arnold Found., *Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes* (2013), https://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_Supervision_FNL.pdf 21

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., Laura & John Arnold Found., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention* (2013), https://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_hidden-costs_FNL.pdf 10

Claire M.B. Brooker et al., *The Jefferson County Bail Project: Impact Study Found Better Cost Effectiveness for Unsecured Recognizance Bonds Over Cash and Surety Bonds* (2014), <https://university.pretrial.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=5fd7072a-ae5f-a278-f809-20b78ec00020&forceDialog=0> 22

Clifford T. Keenan, Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., *It's About Results, Not Money* (2014), <https://www.psa.gov/?q=node/499>..... 24

Conference of State Court Admins., <i>2012-2013 Policy Paper: Evidence-Based Pretrial Release</i> (2013), https://cosca.ncsc.org/~media/Microsites/Files/CO_SCA/Policy%20Papers/Evidence%20Based%20Pre-Trial%20Release%20-Final.ashx	9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1541 (1966)	4, 5
Jason Tashea, <i>Text-Message Reminders Are a Cheap and Effective Way to Reduce Pretrial Detention</i> , ABA J. (July 17, 2018, 7:10 A.M.), http://www.abajournal.com/lawscribbler/article/text_messages_can_keep_people_out_of_jail	25
Jazmine Ulloa, <i>Voter Referendum Drive Launched to Block Overhaul of California Bail System</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 29, 2018, 1:51 P.M.) http://www.latimes.com/politics/essential/la-pol-ca-essential-politics-may-2018-bail-industry-launches-voter-referendum-1535575316-htmlstory.html	26
Kentucky Administrative Office of the Courts Data, https://icmelearning.com/ky/pretrial/resources/KentuckyPretrialServicesFYData.pdf	20, 21
Kentucky Pretrial Services, Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Pretrial Reform in Kentucky</i> (2013), https://university.pretrial.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=95c0fae5-fe2e-72e0-15a2-84ed28155d0a&forceDialog=0	23
Laura & John Arnold Found., <i>Results from the First Six Months of the Public Safety Assessment-Court in Kentucky</i> (2014), http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/PSA-Court-Kentucky-6-Month-Report.pdf	20
Marie VanNostrand & Gena Keebler, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment in Federal Court</i> , Fed. Probation, Sept. 2009	25
Michael Mueller-Smith, <i>The Criminal and Labor Market Impacts of Incarceration</i> (Working Paper, 2015), https://sites.lsa.umich.edu/mgms/wp-content/uploads/sites/283/2015/09/incar.pdf	11

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL), <i>Trends in Pretrial Release: State Legislation Update</i> (2018), http://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/ImageLibrary/WebImages/Criminal%20Justice/pretrialEnactments_2017_v03.pdf	23
NCSL, <i>Trends in Pretrial Release: State Legislation</i> (2015), http://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/ImageLibrary/WebImages/Criminal%20Justice/NCSL%20pretrialTrends_v05.pdf	24
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 711 (2017)	11, 22
Pretrial Justice Inst., <i>Pretrial Justice, How Much Does It Cost?</i> (2017), https://university.pretrial.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=4c666992-0b1b-632a-13cb-b4ddc66fadcd	25
Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., <i>Congressional Budget Justification and Performance Budget Request Fiscal Year 2018</i> (2017), https://www.psa.gov/sites/default/files/FY%202018%20PSA%20Congressional%20Budget%20Justification.pdf	21, 24
S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>SPLC Prompts 50 Alabama Cities to Reform Discriminatory Bail Practices</i> (Dec. 6, 2016), https://www.splcenter.org/news/2016/12/06/splc-prompts-50-alabama-cities-reform-discriminatory-bail-practices	7
S. Rep. No. 89-750 (1965).....	5
<i>The Use of Pretrial “Risk Assessment” Instruments: A Shared Statement of Civil Rights Concerns</i> , http://civilrightsdocs.info/pdf/criminal-justice/Pretrial-Risk-Assessment-Full.pdf	20
Timothy R. Schnacke et al., <i>Increasing Court-Appearance Rates and Other Benefits of Live-Caller Telephone Court-Date Reminders: The Jefferson County, Colorado, FTA Pilot Project and Resulting Court Date Notification Program</i> , 48 <i>Ct. Rev.</i> 86 (2012)	25

- Timothy R. Schnacke, Nat'l Inst. of Corr., *Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform* (2014), <https://s3.amazonaws.com/static.nicic.gov/Library/028360.pdf>..... 28
- Will Dobbie et al., *The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 22511, 2017), <https://www.princeton.edu/~wdobbie/files/bail.pdf> 9
